by the Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

ALTUS EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

43

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2021 (cont’d)

24  Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Principal actuarial assumptions At 31 August
2021

At 31 August
2020

Rate of increase in salaries 3.65% 3.0%
Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.9% 2.2%
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 1.65% 1.7%
Inflation assumption (CPI)  2.9% 2.2%
Commutation of pensions to lump sums pre April 2008 service 55% 55%
Commutation of pensions to lump sums post April 2008 service 60% 60%

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality

rates.  The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

 At 31 August 2021 At 31 August 2020

Retiring today
Males 20.5 years 20.5 years
Females 23.3 years 23.1 years

Retiring in 20 years
Males 21.9 years 22.0 years
Females 25.3 years 25.0 years

Sensitivity analysis

Change in assumptions at 31 August 2020 Approximate %
increase to defined

benefit obligation

Approximate
monetary amount

(£000)

0.5% decrease in real discount rate 15% 945
0.5% increase in the salary increase rate 0% 30
0.5% increase in the pension increase rate (CPI) 15% 900

The academy trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:

 2021
£000

2020
£000

Equity instruments 2,577 1,930
Bonds 544 454
Property 254 199
Cash 254 255

Total market value of assets 3,629 2,838

The actual return on scheme assets was £50,000 (2020: £52,000)

ALTUS EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

44

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2021 (cont’d)

24  Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Amount recognised in the statement of financial activities

 2020/21
£000

2019/20
£000

Current service cost (net of employee contributions) (332) (276)
Past service cost - -
Interest income 50 56
Interest cost (84) (83)
Benefit changes, gain/(loss) on curtailment and gain/(loss)
on settlement
Admin expenses

Total amount recognised in the SOFA (366) (303)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2020/21

£000
2019/20

£000

At 1 September 4.670 4,135
Current service cost 504 422
Interest cost 84 83
Employee contributions 72 60
Actuarial loss 1,190 1
Benefits paid (35) (31)
Past service cost - -

At 31 August 6,485 4,670

Changes in the fair value of academy’s share of scheme assets:

 2020/21
£000

2019/20
£000

At 1 September 2,838 2,845
Interest income 50 56
Actuarial gain/(loss) 532 (238)
Employer contributions 172 146
Employee contributions 72 60
Benefits paid (35) (31)

At 31 August 3,629 2,838

25  Agency arrangements

The academy trust distributes 16-19 bursary funds to students as an agent for ESFA. In the

accounting period ending 31 August 2021 the academy trust received £338,314 and disbursed

£375,699 from the fund.  An amount of £136,951 of undistributed funds was brought forward from

the prior year, leaving an amount of £99,566 which is included in other creditors relating to

undistributed funds that will be disbursed in the following year.

26  Events after the end of the reporting period

The Edgar Wood Academy successfully opened in temporary accommodation on 1 September 2021.